

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

HOLY CROSS HEALTH D/B/A
HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL

and

Case(s): 05-CA-182154
05-CA-187452

NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING
COMMITTEE/NATIONAL NURSES UNITED
(NNOC/NNU), AFL-CIO

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Brendan Keough, Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles Street
Suite 600
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 962-2741
(410) 962-2198 (FAX)
Brendan.Keough@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Introduction1

B. Background Facts4

C. The ALJ’s Conclusions that Several Provisions of Respondent’s June and October Solicitation and Distribution Policies Violate Section 8(a)(1) Are Fully Supported by Record Evidence and Extant Board Law.....6

 I. Unchallenged Findings and Conclusions That Respondent Has Waived....6

 II. Facts 6

 a. June Solicitation and Distribution Policy.....7

 b. Solicitation and Distribution Policy Definitions.....8

 c. Respondent’s Electronic Communication Systems.....8

 d. Immediate Patient Care Areas.....9

 e. October 7 Memorandum on Solicitation.....13

 III. Argument.....15

 a. The Record, and Extant Board Law, Supports the ALJ’s Conclusions that Several Provisions of Respondent’s June and October Solicitation and Distribution Policies Are Facially Unlawful.....15

D. The ALJ’s Conclusions that Respondent, by Cynthia Hawley, Unlawfully Threatened Susannah Reed-McCullough With More Onerous Working Conditions, and Interrogated Her, on July 20, Is Supported By the Record Evidence.....16

 I. Facts.....16

 II. Argument.....18

 a. The ALJ’s Conclusion that Respondent, by Cynthia Hawley, Unlawfully Threatened Reed-McCullough With More Onerous Working Conditions and Loss of Benefits on July 20 Is Supported By the Record Evidence and Extant Board Law.....18

 i. Legal Framework and Analysis.....18

b.	The Record and Extant Board law Supports the ALJ's Conclusion that Hawley unlawfully interrogated Reed-McCullough in violation of Section 8(a)(1).....	21
i.	Legal Framework and Analysis.....	21
E.	The ALJ's Legal Conclusions that Respondent, by Dwight Lyles, and Security Officers, Interfered With Nurses Protected-Concerted Activities Are All Overwhelmingly Supported By the Record.....	22
I.	Facts.....	22
II.	Argument.....	31
a.	The ALJ's Conclusion That Respondent, by Dwight Lyles, Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Calling Hospital Security on Nurses Engaged in Protected-Concerted Activities Is Supported By the Record Evidence and Extant Board Law.....	31
i.	Legal Framework and Analysis.....	31
b.	The ALJ's Determinations that Respondent, by its Security Officers, Coercively Interfered with Nurses Protected-Concerted Activities by Recording Their Names, Stating that the Matter Would be Taken to the Nursing Coordinator, and Quelling Nurses Interest, Is Supported By Extant Board Law.....	32
i.	Legal Framework and Analysis.....	32
F.	The ALJ's Conclusions that Respondent, by Jolly Joseph, and other NICs, Surveilled Nurses' Union Activities, and Created the Impression of Surveillance, Are Overwhelmingly Supported by the Record Evidence.....	33
I.	Facts.....	33
II.	Argument.....	34
a.	The ALJ Correctly Concluded that Joseph's, And Unidentified NICs', Picture Taking of Nurses Engaged In Union Activity, Without a Legitimate Justification, Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	34
i.	Legal Framework and Analysis.....	34

G. The ALJ’s Factual Findings and Legal Conclusions Regarding Miriamma Ninan’s Unlawful Threats of More Onerous Working Conditions and Loss of Benefits to Vera Ngezem On September 21 Are Supported By the Record Evidence and Extant Board Law.....36

I Unchallenged Findings Relevant to the ALJ’s Determination.....36

II Facts.....37

III. Argument.....41

a. The ALJ Properly Credited Ngezem’s Testimony Over Ninan’s Regarding Their September 21 Meeting41

i. Legal Framework and Analysis.....42

b. The ALJ’s Legal Conclusion That Respondent Unlawfully Threatened Ngezem on September 21 with More Onerous Working Conditions and Loss of Benefits Is Supported By the Record Evidence.....43

i. Legal Framework and Analysis.....43

H. The ALJ’s Legal Conclusions That Respondent, By Officer Hawkins, Unlawfully Interfere with and Interrogated Nurses In Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act Is Immensely Supported By the Record Evidence.....44

I. Facts.....44

II Argument.....45

a. The ALJ’s Legal Conclusion that Respondent Coercively Interfered with Nurses’ Union Activities Is Supported By the Record Evidence and Extant Law.....45

i. Legal Framework and Analysis.....45

b. The ALJ’s Determination that Respondent, by Officer Hawkins, Unlawfully Interrogated Nurses Regarding Their Protected-Concerted Activities is Overwhelmingly Supported by the Record Evidence.....45

i. Legal Framework.....45

I. **CONCLUSION.....46**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....21

Federal Cases

Bourne v. NLRB, 332 F. 2d 47 (1964).....46

NLRB v. Colonial Haven Nursing Home, 542 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 35

National Labor Relations Board Cases

Allegheny Ludlum Corp., 320 NLRB 484 (1995).....19

Aqua-Aston Hospitality, LLC d/b/a Aston Waikiki Beach and Hotel Renew, 365 NLRB No. 53, slip op. (2017).....32

Baddour, 281 NLRB 546 (1986).....34

Clear Lake Hosp. 223 NLRB 1, (1976).....31

Days Inn Management Co., 306 NLRB 92 (1992).....34

F.W. Woolworth, 310 NLRB 1197 (1993).....35

Gupta Permold Corp., 289 NLRB 1234 (1988).....34

Jefferson Apparel Co., 248 NLRB 555 (1980).....21

Liberty House Nursing Homes, 245 NLRB 1194 (1979).....19, 42

Metro One Loss Prevention Service Group, 356 NLRB 89 (2010)..... 19, 20, 42

National Steel and Shipbuilding Co., 324 NLRB 499 (1997).....35

Novelis Corp., 364 NLRB No. 101 (2016).....19, 42

Passavant Memorial Area Hospital, 237 NLRB 138 (1978).....9

Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....34, 42

St. John's Health Center, 357 NLRB 2078 (2011).....45

Sunrise Healthcare Corp., 320 NLRB 510 (1995).....31

<i>Tawas Industries, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 318 (2001).....	21
<i>Tri-Cast, Inc.</i> 274 NLRB 377 (1985).....	19
<i>Unbelievable, Inc. d/b/a Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 323 NLRB 815 (1997).....	31
<i>United States Steel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 1338, 1339 (1981).....	35
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984).....	35
<i>Westwood Health Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	46
